### **CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-123**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION CALLING FOR A VOTE OF CONFIDENCE IN THE CITY MANAGER, CITY ATTORNEY, CITY CLERK, DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS, AND CITY STAFF.

**WHEREAS,** on May 10<sup>th</sup>, 2022, during the regularly scheduled City Commission meeting, the City Commission brought forth a discussion on their confidence and support of the City Manager and his administration; and

**WHEREAS,** during the discussion the City Commission articulated their unwavering confidence in the City Manager, City Attorney, City Clerk, Directors, and City staff; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission emphasized that the City Manager is the epitome of integrity and has unquestionable commitment to the City of Coral Gables; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission repeatedly asserted their unequivocable support and faith in the City Manager, the City Attorney, the Chief of Police, City Directors, City staff, and administration, not only as employees but honorable people; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission, for the above-mentioned reasons, called for a vote of confidence in City Manager, City Attorney, City Clerk, Directors, and City staff;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing **"WHEREAS"** clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby calls for, and unanimously approves, a vote of confidence in the City Manager, City Attorney, City Clerk, Department Directors, and City staff, for their tireless and praiseworthy service to the City of Coral Gables.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D., 2022.(Moved: Mena / Seconded: Anderson)(Yeas: Menendez, Anderson, Fors, Jr., Mena, Lago)(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote)(Non-Agenda Item)

Page 1 of 2 – Resolution No. 2022-123

#### APPROVED:



VINCE LAGO MAYOR

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by: MMM 03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

# ATTEST:



BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2022-123